# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP, 159

#### Chapter 159.

Resolve, for the Pay of the Chaplains and Certain Employees and for Typewriting and Stenographic Assistance for the Official Reporter of the Senate.

Senate, chaplains, stenographic assistance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand nine hundred and fifty dollars to be paid to the following persons for services rendered the senate of the seventy-ninth legislature, or its officers, the sums stated opposite their names, as follows:

W. M. Stuart of Newport, senate postmaster Ruth E. Perkins of Hallowell, stenographer to the secretary	\$310
of the senate	400
Georgia A. Fales of Waterville, stenographer to the president	
of the senate	300
The Chaplains of the senate, in accordance with a list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by the secretary, not exceeding in amount one hundred and forty	
dollars	140
Fred W. Lee of Augusta, official senate reporter, for type- writing and stenographic assistance employed by him in	
the preparation and completion of the legislative record	800
Total	\$1,950

Approved April 4, 1919.

#### Chapter 160.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Pay Ethel W. Lee, Stenographer to the Clerk, and Ida E. Goldstein, Stenographer to the Speaker, of the House of Representatives.

Ethel W. Lee, Ida E. Goldstein, assistants to clerk and Speaker of House. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the following persons for services rendered the house of representatives of the seventy-ninth legislature or its officers, the sum set against their names, as follows:

Ethel W. Lee, of Augusta, stenographer and typist to the	•
clerk of the house, five hundred dollars	500 00
Ida E. Goldstein, of Randolph, stenographer and typist to	•
the speaker of the house, two hundred dollars,	200 00
Amounting to a total of seven hundred dollars,	700 00

Approved April 4, 1919.